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ADJUDICATION 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

 This proceeding arises out of a citation that was issued on December 3, 2013, by the 

Bureau of Liquor Control Enforcement of the Pennsylvania State Police (hereinafter “Bureau”) 

against 1518 Bar & Grille, Inc., License Number R-SS-7279 (hereinafter “Licensee”). 
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An Administrative hearing was held on Tuesday, May 13, 2014, pursuant to requisite and 

appropriate hearing notice.  The parties stipulated to the service and receipt of the notice letter 

and the citation. 

 

 The citation contains six counts. 

 

The first count charges Licensee with violation of Section 493(34) of the Liquor Code, 47 

P.S. §4-493(34), in that on September 21, 2013, Licensee, by its servants, agents or employes, 

used, or permitted to be used on the inside of the licensed premises, a loudspeaker or similar 

device whereby the sound of music or other entertainment, or the advertisement thereof, could be 

heard beyond the Licensee’s property line. 

 

 The second count charges Licensee with violation of Section 493(10) of the Liquor Code, 

47 P.S. §4-493(10), in that on September 21, 2013, Licensee, by its servants, agents or employes, 

permitted dancing and entertainment without an Amusement Permit. 

 

 The third count charges Licensee with violation of Section 499(a) of the Liquor Code, 47 

P.S. §4-499(a), in that on September 21, 2013, Licensee, by its servants, agents or employes, 

failed to require patrons to vacate that part of the premises habitually used for the service of 

alcoholic beverages not later than one-half hour after the required time for the cessation of the 

service of alcoholic beverages. 

 

 The fourth count charges Licensee with violation of Section 499(a) of the Liquor Code, 

47 P.S. §4-499(a), in that on September 21, 2013, Licensee, by its servants, agents or employes, 

permitted patrons to possess and/or remove alcoholic beverages from that part of the premises 

habitually used for the service of alcoholic beverages after 2:30 a.m. 

 

 The fifth count charges Licensee with violation of Section 499(a) of the Liquor Code, 47 

P.S. §4-499(a), in that on September 21, 2013, Licensee, by its servants, agents or employes, 

permitted patrons to enter that portion of the premises habitually used for the service of alcoholic 

beverages between 2:30 a.m. and 7:00 a.m. 

 

 The sixth count charges Licensee with violation of Sections 406(a)(2) and 493(16) of the 

Liquor Code, 47 P.S. §§4-406(a)(2) and 4-493(16), in that on September 21, 2013, Licensee, by 

its servants, agents or employes, sold, furnished and/or gave alcoholic beverages between 2:00 

a.m. and 7:00 a.m. 
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COUNT NOS. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 AND 6 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

 

1. An officer from the Bureau of Enforcement, who at the time of hearing, had been 

employed with the Bureau for approximately two and a half years, visited the licensed premises 

on Saturday, September 21, 2013 at approximately 1:40 a.m. When she was approximately 150 

feet away from the premises, she could hear music. As she approached the licensed premises, she 

determined that the noise was emanating from the licensed establishment at 1518 Sansom Street, 

Philadelphia, PA  (N.T. 6-8). 

 

2. The officer indicated that while the doors were closed, there was a window open 

(N.T. 15). 

 

3. The officer entered the premises and saw a disc jockey that was set up in the front 

area of the bar facing Sansom Street. The officer saw one speaker which went to the disc jockey. 

The disc jockey was playing music. There were approximately forty patrons in the bar and some 

of them were dancing to the music (N.T. 8-9). 

 

4. The officer made a purchase of a draft beer at approximately 1:55 a.m. and then sat at 

a table adjacent to the bar (N.T. 9). 

 

5. The music stopped playing at approximately 2:10 a.m., when the Philadelphia Police 

showed up and told them to turn the music down (N.T. 9-10). 

 

6. At approximately 2:15 a.m., a patron ordered two mixed drinks. The officer saw the 

bartender pull down a bottle of Jack Daniels and mix it with Coca-Cola. The officer did not see 

how the drinks were paid for. At approximately 2:40 a.m., the officer ordered a drink from 

someone who was behind the bar. The person took no money for the drink. The officer indicated 

that she believed that the person worked down the street from the establishment and was not 

employed by the premises. However, she went behind the bar and began rendering service to 

patrons (N.T. 10-11). 

 

7. At approximately 2:30 a.m., a patron in the premises bought an alcoholic beverage for 

the undercover officer, which included a draft beer for her and an unknown beverage for him. 

The individual who purchased the beer for her handed the person a credit card (N.T. 12 and 

Exhibit L-1). 

 

8. At 3:10 a.m., about ten individuals came into the establishment. They were not served 

and departed a short time later. The officer departed the premises at 3:30 a.m. (N.T. 12-13). 

 

9. At approximately 3:30 a.m., the Philadelphia Police again arrived on the scene and 

the manager that was working spoke with them, supposedly with regard to an allegation of 

underage persons on the premises. Although the officer did not ask any of the patrons for 

identification, the officer did not suspect that any of the patrons were underage (N.T. 13-14). 
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10. The officer indicated that Agapios Bouikidis, the Licensee, was present during her 

entire visit to the premises (N.T. 16). 

 

11. The officer indicated that the individual who sold her the drink after 2:00 a.m. had 

requested and asked Mr. Bouikidis for permission to go behind the bar. The officer indicated that 

the male patron who purchased the drink for her was the general manager of a licensed 

establishment in the neighborhood (N.T. 16). 

 

12. When the officer departed at 3:30 a.m., she identified herself to police officers outside 

and asked them if they were writing up a report with regard to the licensed premises. They 

indicated they were not. The officer later checked to see if a report had been issued. The report 

simply indicated that they had visited the licensed premises (N.T. 14). 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

 

Count No. 1 - On September 21, 2013, Licensee, by its servants, agents or employes, 

used, or permitted to be used on the inside of the licensed premises, a loudspeaker or similar 

device whereby the sound of music or other entertainment, or the advertisement thereof, could be 

heard beyond the Licensee’s property line, in violation of Section 493(34) of the Liquor Code, 

47 P.S. §4-493(34).   

 

 Count No. 2 - On September 21, 2013, Licensee, by its servants, agents or employes, 

permitted dancing and entertainment without an Amusement Permit, in violation of Section 

493(10) of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. §4-493(10).  

 

 Count No. 3 - On September 21, 2013, Licensee, by its servants, agents or employes, 

failed to require patrons to vacate that part of the premises habitually used for the service of 

alcoholic beverages not later than one-half hour after the required time for the cessation of the 

service of alcoholic beverages, in violation of Section 499(a) of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. §4-

499(a).  

 

 Count No. 4 - On September 21, 2013, Licensee, by its servants, agents or employes, 

permitted patrons to possess and/or remove alcoholic beverages from that part of the premises 

habitually used for the service of alcoholic beverages after 2:30 a.m., in violation of Section 

499(a) of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. §4-499(a).  

 

 Count No. 5 - On September 21, 2013, Licensee, by its servants, agents or employes, 

permitted patrons to enter that portion of the premises habitually used for the service of alcoholic 

beverages between 2:30 a.m. and 7:00 a.m., in violation of Section 499(a) of the Liquor Code, 47 

P.S. §4-499(a).   
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 Count No. 6 - On September 21, 2013, Licensee, by its servants, agents or employes, 

sold, furnished and/or gave alcoholic beverages between 2:00 a.m. and 7:00 a.m., in violation of 

Sections 406(a)(2) and 493(16) of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. §§4-406(a)(2) and 4-493(16).   

 

PRIOR RECORD: 

 

 Licensee has been licensed since June 30, 2013, and has no record of prior violations. 

 

DISCUSSION: 

 

 The Licensee acknowledged that the window should have been closed and indicates that 

from that day, he has closed the windows in order to contain the sound from inside the premises. 

In addition, Licensee now has a permit which allows dancing on the premises, even though the 

premises is very small and there is not a lot of room for dancing. The Licensee indicated that he 

believes he was cited because of a disgruntled patron who he would not serve after hours. 

However, the Enforcement officer testified credibly that she was on the premises and did obtain 

service of alcohol after 2:00 a.m.  

 

The officer indicated that there were other patrons who were served after hours, and 

patrons who came into the premises after the legal time for closing, but who were not served. 

Licensee stated that several individuals asked to use the bathroom and did so and left the 

premises.  

 

The Licensee showed credit card receipts which indicate numerous purchases on the 

evening of September 21 and the early morning hours of the 22nd. Licensee points out that no 

purchases were made after 2:04 a.m. on September 22, 2013.  In actuality, the unlawful 

purchases described by the officer would have been made during the early morning hours of 

September 21 and not the evening of September 21 nor early morning hours of September 22. 

There are no purchases showing on these receipts for the early morning hours of September 21, 

2013. 

 

In that Licensee has no prior history, monetary penalties shall be imposed. 

 

PENALTY: 

 

 Section 471 of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. Section 4-471, prescribes a penalty of suspension 

or revocation of license or imposition of a fine of not less than $50.00 or more than $1,000.00, or 

both, for violations of the type found in Count Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 of this case. 

 

 Section 471 of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. Section 4-471, prescribes a penalty of suspension 

or revocation of license or imposition of a fine of not less than $1,000.00 or more than 

$5,000.00, or both, for violations of the type found in Count No. 6 of this case. 
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 Therefore, penalties shall be assessed as follows: 

 

Count No. 1 - $350.00. 

Count No. 2 - $150.00. 

Count Nos. 3 and 4 (as merged) - $250.00. 

Count No. 5 - $250.00. 

Count No. 6 - $1,000.00. 

 

 Accordingly, we issue the following 

 

ORDER: 

 

 THEREFORE, it is hereby Ordered that Licensee, 1518 Bar & Grille, Inc., License 

Number R-SS-7279, pay a fine of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00) within twenty (20) days of 

the mailing date of this Order.  In the event the aforementioned fine is not paid within twenty 

(20) days from the mailing date of this Order, licensee’s license shall be suspended or revoked. 

 

 Jurisdiction of this matter is retained. 

 

 

Dated this     12TH        day of          MARCH           , 2015. 

 

    
         Tania E. Wright, J. 

 

 

NOTE:  MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION MUST BE RECEIVED WITHIN 15 DAYS 

OF THE MAILING DATE OF THIS ORDER TO THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW 

JUDGE AND REQUIRE A $25.00 FILING FEE.  A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR 

RECONSIDERATION MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE FILING FEE. 

 

If you wish to appeal the decision of the Administrative Law Judge's Order, the 

appeal must be filed within 30 days of the mailing date of the Order. Please contact the 

Office of the Chief Counsel of the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board at 717-783-9454. 

 

 

mm 
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Detach Here and Return Stub with Payment – Note Citation Number on Check 

 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

The fine must be paid by Treasurer’s Check, Cashier’s Check, Money Order or a check 

drawn on the business or trust account of an attorney, who must be licensed in Pennsylvania.  

Personal and business checks are NOT acceptable unless they are certified by your bank.  If 

you are paying by guaranteed check, please make it payable to the Commonwealth of 

Pennsylvania and mail, along with any required documentation, to: 

 

PLCB - Office of Administrative Law Judge 

Brandywine Plaza 

2221 Paxton Church Road 

Harrisburg, PA  17110-9661 

 

Credit/Debit Cards may be used: visit www.lcb.state.pa.us and look under LEGAL/Office of 

ALJ for instructions.  
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